## nationalgrid

August 10, 2022

Honorable Michelle L. Phillips, Secretary New York Public Service Commission Three Empire Plaza, 19th floor Albany, New York 12223

Re: Case 19-G-0309 – Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to the Rates, Charges, Rules and Regulations of The Brooklyn Union Gas Company d/b/a National Grid NY for Gas Service

Case 19-G-0310 – Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to the Rates, Charges, Rules and Regulations of KeySpan Gas East Corporation d/b/a National Grid for Gas Service

Case 20-E-0380, Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to the Rates, Charges, Rules and Regulations of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid for Electric Service

Case 20-G-0381, Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to the Rates, Charges, Rules and Regulations of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid for Gas Service

## PRESENTATION MATERIALS FROM SECOND STAKEHOLDER MEETING AND WORKBOOK OF MODELING ASSUMPTIONS FOR CLCPA STUDY

Dear Secretary Phillips:

On August 9, 2022, The Brooklyn Union Gas Company d/b/a National Grid NY ("KEDNY"), KeySpan Gas East Corporation d/b/a National Grid ("KEDLI"), and Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid ("NMPC") held the Second Stakeholder Meeting for the CLCPA Study that is being developed pursuant to the KEDNY and KEDLI Joint Proposal adopted by the Public Service Commission ("Commission") on August 12, 2021 in Case 19-G-0309 and Case 19-G-0310 in its *Order Approving Joint Proposal, As Modified and Imposing Additional* Requirements and the NMPC Joint Proposal adopted by the Commission on January 20, 2022, in Case-E-0380 and Case 20-G-0381 in its *Order Adopting Terms of Joint Proposal Establishing Rate Plans and Reporting Requirements*. The Companies held the Second Stakeholder Meeting jointly for both the upstate and downstate CLCPA Study and hereby submit the following:

- 1. Final Presentation Materials discussed at the Second Stakeholder Meeting; and
- 2. Excel workbook with modeling inputs and assumptions for the CLCPA Study scenarios for stakeholder comment.

## Written Comments

As mentioned in the Notice of Second CLCPA Study Stakeholder meeting filed by the Companies on July 29, 2022, all parties and interested stakeholders may submit written comments to the Companies' revised draft scoping plans and modeling assumptions by e-filing through the Department of Public Service's Document and Matter Management System ("DMM") by visiting www.dps.ny.gov, click on "Search," enter case number 19-G-0309, 19-G-0310, 20-E-0380 or 20-G-0381 in the "Search by Case Number" field, then click on "Post Comments" located at the top of the page. Comments may also be sent by email to the Secretary to the Commission at secretary@dps.ny.gov. Individuals unable to file electronically may mail or deliver their comments to the Hon. Michelle L. Phillips, Secretary to the New York State Public Service Commission, Three Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York, 12223-1350. Comments to the modeling assumptions are requested to be provided in the table format found in the Instructions for Comment tab of the excel spreadsheet.

Comments should refer to "Case 19-G-0309 – The Brooklyn Union Gas Company d/b/a National Grid NY" and "Case 19-G-0310 – KeySpan Gas East Corp. d/b/a National Grid" if submitted for the downstate CLCPA Study, "Case 20-E-0380 – Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid" and "Case 20-G-0381 – Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid" if submitted for the upstate CLCPA Study, or all four Case numbers if comments apply to both studies. Comments are requested by **4 p.m. on August 19, 2022**. All comments submitted to the Secretary and posted on the Department's DMM website will become part of the official case record.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Ben Sorman

Bess Beikoussis Gorman

cc: Active Parties in Cases 19-G-0309, 19-G-0310, 20-E-0380 and 20-G-0381 (via DMM)

Enclosures